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For Transmittal To: Mayor Date

Honorable Council Chair Alice Lee

And Members of the Maui County Council
200 South High Street
Wailuku, HI 96793

Dear Council Chair Lee and Members:

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO GRANT OPEN

SPACE, NATURAL RESOURCE, CULTURAL RESOURCES, AND
SCENIC VIEWS PRESERVATION FUNDS TO KE AO HALIT TO

PURCHASE PROPERTY IN HANA, HAWAII

On behalf of the Office of the Mayor I am transmitting the attached proposed
resolution entitled "Authorizing the use of Open Space, Natural Resources, Cultural
Resources, and Scenic Views Preservation Funds by grant to Ke Ao Hali'i to be used to
purchase property in Hana, Maui, Hawaii, and authorizing the County to receive
a perpetual conservation easement".

May I kindly request this item be placed on the next council meeting.

Please feel free to contact me if there are any questions at 270-8250.

Mahalo,

CHANA MAKALE'A DUDOIT ANE

Resilience Officer

Attachments

Cc: Stephanie Chen, Corporation Counsel
Daniel Kunkle, Corporation Counsel
Scott Teruya, Finance Director
Sandy Baz, Managing Director

COUNTY COMMUNICATION



Resolution
No.

AUTHORIZING THE USE OF OPEN SPACE, NATURAL RESOURCES,
CULTURAL RESOURCES, AND SCENIC VIEWS PRESERVATION FUNDS
BY GRANT TO KE AO HALI'I TO BE USED TO PURCHASE PROPERTY IN

HANA, MAUI, HAWAII, AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO RECEIVE A
PERPETUAL CONSERVATION EASEMENT

WHEREAS, KE AO HALI'I, a Hawaii non-profit corporation, has

proposed to purchase nine parcels totaling approximately 70.07 acres in

Hana, Maui, Hawaii, from Hamoa to Waioka, identified as the "Makaalae"

parcels, TMK numbers (2) 1-4-012:002, (2) 1-4-010:030, (2) 1-4-010:032,

and (2) 1-4-010:034, for a subtotal of 30.34 acres in the State Agricultural

Land Use District; identified as the "Mokae 11" parcels, TMK numbers (2)

1-4-010:008, (2) 1-4-010:009, (2) 1-4-010:010, and (2) 1-4-010:012, for a

subtotal of 32.71 acres in the State Agricultural Land Use District; and

identified as the "Kakio" parcel, TMK number (2) 1-4-010:014, for a

subtotal of 7.02 acres in the State Agricultural Land Use District,

(collectively, the "property") for land conservation purposes as set forth in

Chapter 3.88, Maui County Code ("MCC"); and

WHEREAS, KE AO HALI'I has been offered the opportunity to

purchase the Makaalae and Mokae II parcels by current owner, Hana

Ranch Partners, L.L.C.; has been offered the opportunity to purchase the



Resolution No.

Kakio parcel by current owners, Hana Ranch Partners, L.L.C., Gwendol)^!

Paaluhi, and the Heirs and Devisees of David H. Paaluhi, Deceased; and

has been provided an acceptable price and terms to be negotiated; and

WHEREAS, KE AO HALI'I is in the process of securing funding

approval from the State Legacy Land Conservation Program through the

Division of Forestry and Wildlife, Department of Land and Natural

Resources, State of Hawaii, in the amount of $3,445,000.00; and

WHEREAS, as required by Section 3.88.060, MCC, an appraisal of

the land, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", has determined the fair market

purchase price for the property to be $7,183,500.00.

WHEREAS, KE AO HALI'I submitted grant proposals which the

Mayor's designee determined were complete and met the selection criteria

as set forth in Section 3.88.050, MCC; and

WHEREAS, as required by Section 3.88.060, MCC, the Mayor's

designee requested, received and compiled comments from appropriate

agencies, attached hereto as Exhibit "B"; and

WHEREAS, the County of Maui proposes to grant $3,600,000.00 to

KE AO HALI'I to purchase the property as more fully described in the

"Grant Agreement of County Funds, Grant No. 5341", attached hereto as

Exhibit "C; and



Resolution No.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3.88.060, MCC, the Council

approved $3,600,000.00 in the Fiscal Year 2021 budget for the purpose of

acquiring the property; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit "C specifically requires KE AO HALI'I to comply

with Section 3.88.070, subsections A., B., and C., MCC, for the use of

Open Space, Natural Resources, Cultural Resources, and Scenic Views

Preservation Funds, and includes a provision that KE AO HALI'I shall

convey to the County of Maui at closing a perpetual conservation easement

if KE AO HALI'I receives fee simple title to the property; and

WHEREAS, protecting the property will preserve the culturally and

historically important Hana coastline, including its beaches and

agricultural lands, provide public education and outdoor recreation

opportunities, protect significant habitat and ecosystems, and conserve

land for the purpose of reducing erosion, floods, landslides, and runoff;

and

WHEREAS, KE AO HALI'I wiU partner closely with the community to

support long-term community-based management and stewardship of the

property; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3.44.015.C., MCC, any acquisition

of real property with a purchase price that exceeds $250,000.00, requires

the Council to authorize the acquisition by resolution.



Resolution No.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maul:

1. That it finds Grant No. 5341 to KE AO HALI'I complies with
the requirements for use of Open Space, Natural Resources,
Cultural Resources and Scenic Views Preservation Funds;
and

2. That it authorizes the Mayor to execute Grant No. 5341 and
take all necessaiy actions to ensure compliance with Grant
No. 5341; and

3. That it authorizes the Mayor and the Director of Finance, or
their authorized representatives to accept a conveyance to the
County at closing of a perpetual conservation easement if KE
AO HALl'l receives fee simple title to the property; and

4. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the
Mayor, the Director of Finance, and to KE AO HALl'l.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AND LEGALITY:

/s/ Stephanie M. Chen

STEPHANIE M. CHEN

Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui
2020-1777



Exhibit A:

Appraisals

MAUI PROPERTIES

Mr. Scott Crawford

Ke Ao Hali'i

P.O. Box 115

Hana, Hi 96713

Dear Mr. Crawford

At your request, I have prepared an opinion of the bulk value of certain parcels previously
appraised. It has been my experience that a bulk sale is usually discounted to provide the next
purchaser a **profit cushion", based on the assumption that the bulk purchaser intends on
reselling the properties. The discount takes into account the opportunity costs of the projected
holding period as well as profit. This discount is generally in the range of 25% off "retail". The
grouping of the lots that you provided was the following:

1. Tax Map Keys (2) 1-4-10-30,32,34 & (2) 1-4-12-2
2. Tax Map Keys (2) 1-4-10-8,9,10,12

The appraised value of the properties in No. 1 above was $4,108,951. Thus the bulk value
would be $3,081,700 (rounded).

The appraised value of the properties in No. 2 above was $5,017,752. Thus the bulk value
would be $3,763,300 (rounded).

All the certifications and limitations cited in the original appraisal will apply to this opinion.

The effective date of this valuation is July 1,2019. The date of this letter is July 31,2019.

Respectfully submitted,
CLASSIC MAUI PROPERTIES INC.

Stephen F. Parker, CGA #276, expires 12/31/2019

P.O. Box 1209, Kula, Hi 96790; Ph. (808) 878-1001; Fax (808) 876-1772; Email; parkers007@hawaii.iT.com
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SECTION ONE



Tax Map Key:

Address:

Location:

Land Description:

Land Area:

Topography:

Improvements:

Growth:

Frontage:

Flood Zone:

SMA Zone:

Fee Simple Title:

Utilities:

Assessed Value:

Real Property Tax:

Effective Date:

Interest Appraised:

SUMMARY of SALIENT FACTS

(2):l-4-010-014

Hana Hwy., Hana, Maui, Hi.

Located approximately 2 miles south of Hana Town on Maui's eastern
coastline

Grant 3247, Kakio, Maka'alae, Hana, Maui

7.024 acres

Gentle slope in easterly direction from 120' to 100' elevation

Stock fencing

Heavily overgrown with tropical trees and shrubs.

Frontage on Hana Hwy., two lane paved state roadway.

"X" (outside of flood zone), & A for portions along Waikapia Stream

YES

YES

Public power and telephone is available along Hana Hwy. Adequate
county water mains end at Kapia Rd. Sewage is by way of private septic
system.

$590,000

$3,504.60

Aug. 31,2020

Unencumbered Fee Simple Title to an undivided 75% tenant in
common interest

Fair Market Value: $265,500.00



PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the present fair market. The current definition
of market value, as stated by the Office of the Comptroller under 12 CFR, Part 34, Subpart
C-Appraisals, 34.42 Definitions (f), is presented as follows:

"The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market
under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently and
knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this
definition are the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from
seller to buyer under conditions whereby:

1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated;
2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what they

consider their own best interests;
3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;
4. Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. Dollars or in terms of financial

arrangements comparable thereto;
5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold, unaffected

by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated
with the sale.

INTENDED USE OF THE REPORT

This report is intended to assist the client in establishing the present fair market value.

INTEREST APPRAISED

The unencumbered Fee Simple Title in a 75% tenant in common interest with two other
parties having an interest. A title report was not provided, however there is an extraordinary
assumption that title is not broken.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL

Aug. 31,2020

DATE OF REPORT

Aug. 31,2020



APPRAISAL DEVELOPMENT AND REPORTING PROCESS

With respect to the appraisal development process, in determining the highest and best use
of the subject property, we analyzed the property with respect to the four criteria of legal
permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum profitability. We
analyzed all of the background information on the property and its environs as revealed by
our research and investigation. We also conducted an analysis of the Island of Maui real
estate market conditions affecting the subject property based on interviews with local real
estate professionals and information contained within sales journals by the local board of
Realtors.

Data utilized in the sales comparison approach to value included market comparables
disclosed by our research of recorded sales information; market insight as provided through
field interviews with local real estate professionals; and additional market data from our
office files. After analyzing the available market data, it was determined that a direct market
comparison method was most suitable in the valuation of the subject land.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

See Above

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY

The subject properties are located within the ahupua'a of Kakio, south of Kapia Stream, and
Mokae, north of Kapia Stream, in area also known as Makaalae, Hana District, Maui.
The subject property was acquired by Paul Fagan in 1944 with the express purpose to
establish a cattle ranch on what was once sugar cane land. Approximately 14,000 acres was
acquired for this purpose. Besides the ranch land, Mr. Fagan acquired the Ka'uiki Inn in
1946. In the 1950's Mr. Fagan built the Hotel Hana Maui across the street. Rosewood Corp.
of Dallas, Texas bought the property, ranch and hotel, in 1984 from an intermediate owner,
led by Baird Brittingham. They embarked on a renovation program of the existing facilities
as well as the construction of the Sea Ranch Cottages. Rosewood subsequently sold the entire
property in 1989 to a consortium of local, mainland, and Japanese investors under the
corporate name of Keola Hana Maui. This entity ran into financial difficulties. The property
was taken over by Meridian Financial on 11/17/2000. The ranch portion was then sold in
January of 2001 to a group headed by the Ronald Getty Trust and other local and mainland
investors known as Hana Acquisition Partners LLC.

On 1/15/2014 most of the ranch land mauka of Hana Hwy. together with all the chattel of the
ranch and water company were sold to an entity titled Hana Ranch Stewards LLC and Hana
Ranch Land LLC. The portions makai of Hana Hwy, except for a portion sold some time
ago to Oprah Winfrey, were retained to be sold in large amalgamated portions. The subject
property under valuation make up a portion of these makai properties.



DESCRIPTION OF THE GENERAL ENVIRONS & MARKET

The subject is located at the eastern end of the Island of Maul in the district known as Hana.
Maui, also known as the Valley Isle, is the second largest island in the Hawaiian chain. It
comprises more than 750 square miles.

Historically, Maui's economy was dependent on agriculture: sugar, pineapple, and cattle.
Tourism began in earnest on Maui with the development of Kaanapali in the early 1960's.
Since, then development expanded on the west side as well as the KiheiAVailea/Makena area.
Tourism has become Maui's, and the state's largest industry.

The real estate market on Maui is somewhat of a mixed bag as a result of the pandemic:
single family median sale prices are 3% higher year to date than last year, but median list
prices are the same and volume of sales is down by 13.5%, condominium sale prices are 11%
higher, but median list prices are down by 23% and volume of sales are down by 33% The
Hana/Kipahulu submarket would be characterized as *^sleepy". Year to date sales totaled 8
(3 single family homes and five vacant land) for a gross volume of $8,067,000. For the same
period in 2019, there were 13 (7 single family homes and six vacant land) for a gross volume
of $11,803,677: a 46% decrease. These figures are derived from MLS data from the local
board and do not include sales outside of the MLS. The projections for the near future look
to be a flat.

NEIGHBORHOOD

The subject property is located on the ocean (makai) side of Hana Hwy. approximately 2 to
3 miles south of Hana Town near the popular Hamoa Beach. There are many high end,
second homes in this area. This area is sparsely populated: 20 persons per sq. mi. Due to its
remoteness, most of the population in the area are part time residents, semi-retired, or
commute to Kahului for work. The ranch and hotel are the biggest private employers. The
government is probably the largest single employer. There are a number of cottage
businesses catering to the tourist traffic on day trips to the area.

LAND TENURE

Land tenure in the area is held in large holdings: ranch holdings; State of Hawaii would be
the largest.

HIGHEST & BEST USE

The definition previously given applies to the process of evaluating the site as if vacant.
Given the nature of the zoning, the highest and best use for all the sites would be the
construction of high end single family dwellings and detached cottages on the agricultural
zoned portion of the parcels.



APPRAISAL METHODOLOGY

As previously discussed under Appraisal Development and Reporting, the direct market
comparison method to value the raw land will be utilized. Comparables were cited.
The following five sections are the descriptions of the comparables used in the valuation of
the five tax map keys.



SECTION TWO



TRANSACTION NUMBER 1

Maka'aiae

Tax Map Key: 11-1-4-11-26

MLS# 379708

Address/Location: 467 Kapia Rd.
Land Area: 17.055 acres

Public Access: Kapia Rd - dirt road
Zoning: Ag.
Growth: Pasture

Water: Catchment

Power: Nearby
SMA Zone: No

Flood Zone: "X"

Owner: Meridian Financial Resources LLC

Grantee: Verlaina Property Trust
Instrument: Deed

Doc.#; 70460014

Improvement: vacant

List Price $725,000
Sale Price: $670,000

Sale Date: 4/14/19

Financing: Cash

Unit Price: $39,285 per acre.
Comments: Good Views

A
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TRANSACTION NUMBER 2

Maka'alae

Tax Map Key: 11-1-4-11-68

MLS# 379707

Add ress/Location: 223 Kapia Rd.
Land Area: 16.46 acres

Public Access: Kapia Rd - dirt road
Zoning: Ag.
Growth: Pasture

Water: Catchment

Power: Nearby
SMA Zone: No

Flood Zone: "X"

Owner: Meridian Financial Resources LLC

Grantee: William Rand Trust

Instrument: Deed

Doc.#; 70400074

Improvement: vacant

List Price $675,000
Sale Price: $625,000
Sale Date: 4/11/19

Financing: Cash

Unit Price: $37,971 per acre.
Comments: Good Views

M*
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TRANSACTION NUMBER 3

Maka'alae

Tax Map Key:
MLS#

Address/Location:

Land Area:

Public Access:

Zoning:
Growth:

Water:

Power:

SMA Zone:

Flood Zone:

Owner:

Grantee:

Instrument:

Doc.#;

Improvement:
List Price

Sale Price:

Sale Date:

Financing:
Unit Price:

in-4-11-69

366044

153 Kapia Rd.
15.34 acres

Kapia Rd — dirt road

Ag.
Pasture

Catchment

Nearby

No

"X"

Meridian Financial Resources LLC

Sven Eisnhauer

Deed

66900065

vacant

$599,000

$560,000

4/26/18

Cash

$36,506 per acre.

'-i:'

TRANSACTION NUMBER 4
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Hamoa

Tax Map Key: II-1-4-7-15

MLS# 378844

Address/Location: Haneoo Rd.

Land Area: 8.58 acres

Public Access: Haneoo Rd - paved road
Zoning: Ag.
Growth: Pasture

Water: Catchment

Power: Nearby
SMA Zone: Yes

Flood Zone: "X"

Owner: Hana Ag. Partners LLC
Grantee: Avo LLC

Instrument: Deed

Doc.#; 6739065

Improvement: vacant

List Price $320,000
Sale Price: $320,000

Sale Date: 6/4/18

Financing: Cash

Unit Price: $37,296/ac

Comments: Irregular shaped parcel

m
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TRANSACTION NUMBER 5

Hana

Tax Map Key: 11-1-4-3-49-1,2

MLS# 378458

Add ress/Location: 5452 Hana Hwy.
Land Area: 9.91 acres (2 part residential condominium)
Public Access: Private road to Hana Hwy.
Zoning: Ag.
Grantor: Payne
Grantee: Ekstrom & Samano

Instrument/Date: Deed dated 1/22/19

Document #: 69610389 & 69610390

Improvement: 2 acre orchard

Utilities: Underground power, 2 county water meters
Sales Price: $870,000
Financing: cash

Unit Price: $87,790 per acre
Comments: Organic Orchard; 2 unit cpr property

13



SECTION THREE
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LOT 1;TMK 1-4-10-14

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject consists of one parcel, bearing the tax map key of (2)-l-4-10-14. According to
the tax map, the parcel is 7.024 acres.
ACCESS & UTILITIES

The address is said to be Hana Hwy., which is a two lane, paved state road, but there are no
curbs, gutters, sidewalks, nor streetlights. Electricity and telephone are provided by Maui
Electric and Hawaiian Telcom respectively. There is a county water main along Hana Hwy,
which is probably adequate to obtain a water meter. Sewage disposal would be provided by
private septic system.
TOPOGRAPHY & DRAINAGE

The topography, starting at the top at an elevation of 120' is a gentle slope in a makai
direction, eastern. There does not appear to be any drainage problems.
WEATHER

The weather at the site is generally warm and relatively wet. Rainfall probably averages
60"+ per year at the site, but increases dramatically as elevation increases. The northeast
trade winds predominate at this site. They are generally stronger from noon to sunset, and
then drop off during the evening to morning hours.
ZONING

The site is agriculture - see attached description of the zoning. The present use meets
standards set by the zoning restrictions.
S.M.A.; YES

Flood Zone:

X (minimal) for the majority of the property; "A" for a portion along Kapia Stream.
ARCHAEOLOGICAL REVUE

Archaeological studies may be required if owners apply to public agencies for permits for
new structures.

C. C. & R's.

N/A

SURROUNDING USES

The neighboring properties are mostly vacant, agricultural parcels used to graze animals.
There is a high end residential home located to the south.

15
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Hana Highway looking South (subject on left)
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SUMMARY of MARKET CQMPARABLES

Como. #1 ComD. #2 !  Como. #3 Como. #4 j Como. #5

Tax Map 11-1-4-11-26 1 II-1-4-11.68 11-1-4-11-69 11-1-4.7.14 11-1-4-3-49

MLS# 379708 379707 366044 378844 378458

Location 467 Kapia Rd. i ! 223 Kapia Rd. 153 Kapia Rd. Haneoo Rd. 5452 Hanal-hvy

Neighborhood Maka'alae Maka'alae Maka'alae Hamoa Hana

Size (acres) 17.055 16.46 15.34 8.58 9.91

Access dirt dirt 1  dirt paved paved

Power nearby ; nearby nearby MBCO MECO

Zoning Ag. 1 _  .Ag- _ i  Ag. Ag Ag
Water catch ' catch catch catch County

Location rel to id. mauka mauka mauka mauka mauka

SMA No No No Yes No

View Ocean Ocean Ocean Ocean Ocean

Parcels _ . .1.. 2 cpr

Topography Rat to Sit Slope Rat to Sit Slope Rat to Sit Slope Flat to Sit Slope Rat to Sit Slope
Shape Irregular Irregular Irregular irregular Rectangular

Growth pasture pasture pasture pasture pasture

Sale|List Date 14-Apr-19 11-Apr-19 26-Apr.18 4-Jun-18 22-Jan-19

Price $670,000 $625,000 $560,000 $320,000 $870,000

Terms Cash Cash Cash Cash Cash

Days on Mkt. 510 510 510 220 220

Verification Doc.#Doc.#70460014 Doc.#70400074 Doc.#66900065 6739065 69610389,90

Other

lmpro\«ments $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000

Net Price $670,000 $625,000 $560,000 $320,000 $820,000
Price/acre $39,285 $37,971 $36,506 $37,296 $82,745
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ADJUSTMENT of MARKET COMPARABLES
Como. #1 Comn.#2 Como.#3 Como. #4 Como. #5

Subiect adi. % Maka'alae adi. % Maka'alae adi. % Maka'alae adi. % Hamna adi. % Hana

Location Hana Hvy 467 Kapia Rc 223 Kapia Rd. 153 Kapia Rd. Haneoo Rd 5452 Hana hKv

Land Area 7.02 17.06 16.46 15.34 8.58 9.91

Date of Sale 4/14/19 4/11/19 4/26/18 6/4/18 1/22/19

Terms of Sale Cash Cash Cash Cash Cash

Sale Price/unit $39,285 $37,971 $36,506 $37,296 $82,745

Market Conditions Adj. 0% SO 0% SO 6% $2,044.33 6% $2,088.58 0% $0

Market Conditions Adjusted Price $39,285 $37,971 '  $38,550 ' $39,385 '  $82,745
Terms of Sale Adjust 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% SO

Cash Equivalent Adjusted Price $39,285 $37,971
.

$38,550 $39,385 $82,745

Physical Adjustments
-  -

.. —

•-

Location Maka'alae Maka'alae SO Maka'alae so 'Maka'alae $0' Harroa $0' Hana $0

Size 43% $16,853 42% $15,796 38% $14,533 8% $3,072 14% $11,832

veqetation -5% -31,964.23 -5% -$1,898.54 -5% -$1,927.51 •5% •$1,969.23 •5% -$4,137.24

Water Availability 5% $1,964.23 6% $1,699 5% $1,926 5% $1,969 -5% -$4,137.24

Shape 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0 5% $1,969.23 0% $0.00

Listing 0% $0 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00

# of lots 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0 0% $0 -5% -$4,137

FVoxinity to ocean 25% $9,821 25% $9,493 26% $9,638 25% $9,846 25% $0

Zoning 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0

Gross Adjustment 63% 62% 64% 39% 39%

Net Adjustment $26,674 $25,289 $24,171 $14,887 -$579

Adjusted Value $65,959 $63,259 $62,721 $54,272 $82,165

Weighting Factor 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 35.0% 35.0%

Weighted Value $6,596 $6,326 $6,272 $18,995 $28,758

..

Median Unadjusted Unit Value $37,971

Average Unadjusted Unit Value $46,760

Median Adjusted Unit Value $63,259

Average Adjusted Unit Value $65,675

Weighted Unit Value of Vacant Lot: $66,947

Indicated Unit Value of Vacant Lot: $67,000

Indicated Value of Lot: $470,340

ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA

Appreciation; 6% '18 to '19
Location: none, all areas deemed similar

Size Adjustment: 30% local adjustment to Diimore 80% cun«
y^etation: overgrown lots adjusted at 5% (cost to clear)
County Water Meter: -10%, other lots must used catchment or well or extend

county water mains
Shape: -10% to account for comparables's decreased utility
# of lots: 10% discount for multiple lots less for cpr
Weightjng: Most weight gi\en the comparable w/ lowest gross adjustment (listing least weight)

The fair market value of the subject is rounded to $470,500. The assignment
is to value a 75% undivided interest. A 25% discount will be applied to reflect
the negative impact of a partial interest:

75% X $470,500 X 75% = $264,656.25 say $264,500
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SECTION FIVE
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COMPARABLE SALES MAP

SUBJECT
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SECTION SEVEN
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LIMITING CONDITIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS

The conduct of any appraisal is necessarily guided by, and its results influenced by, the
terms of the assignment and the assumptions, which form the basis of the study. The
following conditions and assumptions embodied in this report constitute the framework of
our analysis and conclusions.

1. In accordance with an agreement between the appraiser and the client prior to the
preparation of this appraisal, we have prepared a Narrative Appraisal Report. This
Narrative Appraisal Report is intended to comply with the reporting requirements
set forth under Standards Rule 2-2(b) of the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice (USAP) for a Narrative Appraisal Report. It presents a
discussion of the data, reasoning, and analysis that were used in the appraisal
process to develop the appraiser's opinion of value. The appraiser is not responsible
for unauthorized use of this report.

2. This appraisal is based upon the present condition of the national economy and the
present purchasing power of the dollar. Fuel and energy available are assumed to
remain at the levels of December 2019.

3. This report expresses the opinion of the signer on July 1,2019; in no way has it been
contingent upon the reporting of specified values or findings.

4. The appraiser has extensive experience in the valuation of real estate and considers
him competent to estimate the value of the specified real property interest in the
subject property.

5. It is assumed that the subject property is fee and clear of any and all encumbrances
other than those referred to herein, and no responsibility is assumed for matters of a
legal nature. This report is not to be construed as rendering any opinion of title,
which is assumed to be marketable. Responsible ownership and competent
management of the subject property are also assumed, unless otherwise stated
within the report.

6. Any maps or plot plans reproduced and included in this report are intended only
for the purpose of showing spatial relationships. These maps do not necessarily
represent measured surveys or measured maps, and we are not responsible for the
possible existence of any topographic or surveying errors within such maps. No
engineering tests were furnished, and therefore, no liability is assumed for the soil
conditions, bearing capacity of the subsoil or engineering matters relating to the
subject property.

7. Information provided by informed local sources such as governmental agencies,
financial institutions, Realtors, buyers, sellers, and others, was interpreted in the
manner in which it was supplied and, whenever possible or practical, was checked
and verified by secondary means. However, no responsibility is assumed for any
possible misinformation contained in those sources of information.

8. Available flood maps examined during the course of this assignment were provided
by the Federal Emergency Management Agency. Based on these available maps
and to the best of our ability as appraisers, a determination has been made as to
whether or not, in our opinion, the subject property is located within an identified
Special Flood Hazard Area. However, since we are not professional surveyors we
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can make no guarantees, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy of this
determination.

9. The presence of hazardous wastes or toxic materials such as asbestos, urea-
formaldehyde foam insulation or other potentially harmful substances may have an
adverse affect on the value of a given property. The value estimate as reported
herein is predicated on the assumption that there is no such hazardous material on
or in the subject property that would result in this type of loss in value. No
responsibility is assumed for any potentially adverse environmental conditions or
for the lack of any expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover such
conditions.

10. The appraiser is not required to give testimony or appear in court because of having
made this appraisal unless arrangements for the appearance and the fee for such
appearance have been agreed upon by the person or corporation requiring such
testimony.

11. The client may distribute only the property description section of this report to a
data collection or reporting service without having to obtain the appraiser's prior
written consent. In all other cases, the appraiser must provide his prior written
consent in order for the client identified in the transmittal letter of this appraisal
report to distribute the report (including conclusions about the property value, the
appraiser's identity and professional designations, and references to any
professional appraisal organizations or the firm with which the appraiser is
associated) to anyone other than the client; his/her successors; and his/her
consnltants. The appraiser's prior written consent and approval must also be
obtained in the event that the appraisal report should be conveyed by anyone to the
public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media.

12. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as
provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.
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CERTIFICATION

The undersigned hereby certify that, to the best of his knowledge and belief:

—  The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

—  The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported
assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, unbiased professional
analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

I have no resent or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this
report, and have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved.

Our compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined value or
direction in value that favors the cause, the amount of the value estimate, the
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event.

The analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been
prepared, in conformity with Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
and the Code of Professional Ethics.

~  No one provided significant professional assistance to the person signing this report,
save the opinions of the architect cited in the body of the report.

—  As of the date of this report, Stephen F. Parker, has completed the requirements of
the continuing education program of the State of Hawaii for certified general
appraisers.

The appraiser has not performed any work on the subject parcels within the past
three years.

Stephen F. Parker
Certified General Appraiser CGA -276
Certificate Expires: December 31,2021
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